
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2020
at

4.00 pm
In

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, RBWM YOUTUBE
TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), JULIAN SHARPE 
(CHAIRMAN), JOHN STORY, SIMON BOND AND WISDOM DA COSTA 

ADVISORY MEMBERS: MARK BUTCHER, CLLR LAW, CLLR LOVELOCK, CLLR 
SAFDER Ali, CLLR KAISER, CLLR LEAKE, PATRICK FULLER AND ASIA 
ALLISON

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance 
Issued: 12/06/2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  David.Cook@rbwm.gov.uk

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the 
meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the 
public domain.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019.
 

7 - 8

4.  PENSION FUND PANELS ANNUAL WORKPLAN

To consider the following reports:

Appendix 1 – Funding Strategy Statement
Appendix 2 - Pension Fund Business Plan 2020-21
 

9 - 46

5.  ADMINISTRATION REPORT

To consider the report.
 

47 - 56

6.  DATA QUALITY EXERCISE – YEAR 2

To consider the report.
 

57 - 62

7.  RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER- EXCEPTIONS REPORT

To consider the report.
 

63 - 68

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2020

To consider the report.
 

69 - 90

9.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

10.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

91 - 94

11.  INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE – LPPI 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

95 - 108





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any
[...]
e public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), Julian Sharpe (Chairman), 
John Story, Simon Bond and Wisdom Da Costa

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook and Kevin Taylor. Local Pension Partnership
(LPP) representatives Tony Williams and Richard Tomlinson, Law Debenture: Andrew 
Harrison. Investment Group: Rohan Worrall and Aoifinn Devitt. Pension Board: Alan 
Cross

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Law, Cllr Lovelock and Mr Finlay.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 
were approved as a true and correct record. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Pension Services Manager informed the Panel that at the last meeting the terms of 
reference were presented for new members.  It was agreed that they would be amended and 
were being presented to this meeting with tracked changes.  The amended version would 
need to go to RBWM Council for approval and adoption. 

Cllr Da Costa asked why the changes were being recommended and was informed that it was 
due to pooling with LPP. 

Cllr Bond questioned why emergency powers were required to change investments.  Cllr 
Hilton replied that it was unlikely that the investment group would use the emergency powers 
especially now we were joined with LPP, however there remained some legacy investments 
that were not pooled so it was prudent to have emergency provisions in place.

The Panel noted the revised terms of reference.

PENSION FUND PANELS ANNUAL WORK PLAN 

The Pension Services Manager introduced the report that detailed a number of Administering 
Authority policy statements for review as set out on the Panel’s work programme. 

Cllr Da Costa asked for the main points of the service level agreement and provision of 
expertise to meet them.  He was informed that it covered the key areas of the work the 
Administrating Authority undertook to fulfil statutory duties and that training was provided and 
performance monitored via KPI’s in the Administration Report.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

i) Subject to any amendments being proposed, approves the policy
statements set out in Appendix 1 to the report as continuing to be fit for

7

Agenda Item 3



purpose.
ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy
statements on the Berkshire Pension Fund website.   

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Pension Administration Manager introduced the latest Administration Report for the 
period covering 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019.  Pages 45 onwards detailed the 
performance against key performance indicators. 

Cllr Story asked for clarification on what admission bodies were and was informed that they 
were private companies who were admitted to the Fund as part of a service outsourcing with 
scheme members whose employment was  TUPE transferred retaining a right to membership 
of the pension scheme, for example Optalis. 

The Chairman asked why it was taking so long to get everyone using i-Connect and was 
informed that about 79% of scheme records were currently covered by it but there remained 
issues such as third party payroll providers still not able to use the system. The unitary 
authorities were all on board with remaining employers scheduled for upload by March 2021.

Resolved unanimously: that Panel notes the report and:
• All areas of governance and administration as reported
• All key performance indicators

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



 

Report Title: Pension Fund Panel Work-plan 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

YES - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Sharpe, Chairman Berkshire 
Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 
Panels 

Meeting and Date:  Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension 
Fund Advisory Panels – 22 June 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

 
 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and: 
 

i) Subject to any amendments being proposed, approves the policy 
statements set out in the appendices to the report as continuing to be fit 
for purpose. 

ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy 
statements on the Berkshire Pension Fund website. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 In accordance with Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) and as listed in Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the 
Regulations, RBWM is an Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) required to 
maintain a Pension Fund for the Scheme. 
 

2.2 An Administering Authority is responsible for managing and administering the 
Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the appropriate Administering 
Authority under the Regulations. 

 
 

2.3 The Pension Fund Panel as set out in RBWM’s Constitution acts as the Scheme 
Manager and is therefore responsible for ensuring that the Administering Authority 
fulfils its statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Regulations and the 
Public Service Pension Act 2013 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. This report brings to Members’ attention a number of Administering Authority 

policy statements for review as set out in the work-plan approved previously by 
Members. 

2. Members are asked to consider the items listed in the appendices to this report 
and either suggest any amendments or (re-) approve the policy statements as 
currently written.  Please note that no amendments have been made to the 
previous versions of these documents. 

 

9

Agenda Item 4



 

2.4 The purpose of this paper is to identify for Panel members a number of policies for 
their consideration and review as set out in the work-plan for 2019-20 in order to 
meet certain Administering Authority statutory requirements set out in the 
Regulations. 

 
 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) is required by law to maintain the 
Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund is accordance with the Regulations and 
all other associated legislation.  Failure to do so could result in the Pensions 
Regulator issuing fines to the Authority where he deems it to have failed in areas 
of scheme governance, risk management and
[...]
RED 

2.1 Members have in the past been presented with details of the role that The Pensions 
Regulator (tPR) now has in overseeing Public Service Pension Schemes since the 
introduction of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  All public service schemes, 
of which the LGPS is one, are required to keep specific data on members and 
beneficiaries and must be able to demonstrate that the data they hold is of the  
highest quality and standard. 
 

2.2 tPR expects all UK pension schemes to measure the presence and accuracy of 
the data they hold and put plans in place to resolve discrepancies where they find 
them.  tPR require an annual return to be completed so that they can track the 
progress of schemes as they incorporate the standards that tPR expect of all 
schemes.  By measuring certain data tPR can determine behaviours which 
contribute to schemes being well run. 

 
2.3 tPR expect Scheme Managers (Administering Authority) to measure data at least 

once a year and whilst enforcement action will not be taken on the basis of scores 
alone, tPR may, if they have concerns that legal requirements or certain standards 
are not being met, engage with Scheme Managers and take action where Scheme 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides Panel Members with an overview of The Pensions 

Regulator’s requirements around data quality and accuracy. 
2. It provides details of the findings from the second data quality exercise 

undertaken in line with the Regulator’s guidance and reporting specifications. 
 

57

Agenda Item 6



 

Managers fail to demonstrate that they are taking appropriate steps to improve 
their records. 

 

2.4 There are two types of data that tPR monitor, Common Data and Scheme Specific 
Data (formerly known as Conditional Data).  Common Data is a subset of member 
and beneficiary data as set out in regulations whereas scheme-specific data refers 
to the rest of the data a public service scheme needs to run a scheme i.e. the 
remaining member and
[...]
nce Total Gross Annual Pension 

Membership History Tranches of Total Gross Annual Pension 

NI Contributions/ Earnings History Total Gross Dependant Annual Pension 

Pension Sharing Order (PSO) Tranches of Total Gross Dependant 
Annual Pension 

Pre 1 April 2014 Final Pay Transfer In Details 

 
 

61



 

2.2 Summary of Scheme Specific Data Results 
 

 
 
2.3 Analysis 
 

DATA ITEMS TOTAL ITEMS 2019 MEMBER RECORDS 
WITHOUT A SINGLE 

FAILURE 2019 

Conditions tested 848,270 - 

Conditions passed 835,211 - 

Conditions failed 13,059 - 

Pass percentage 98.46% (+0.88%) 91.3% (+5.2%) 

 
2.4 Data Correction Plan 
 

CATEGORY PRIORITY  

 Very high High Medium Low Total 

Member Benefits 59 720 - - 779 

Member Details 369 864 - 180 1,413 

CARE Benefits - 2,310 - - 2,310 

HMRC - 542 383 34 959 

Contracted Out - 3,589 4,009 - 7,598 

Total 428 8025 4392 214 13,059 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



 

Report Title: Risk Assessment Register- Exceptions 
Report 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

YES - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman 
Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension 
Fund Advisory Panels 

Meeting and Date:  Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension 
Fund Advisory Panels – 22 June 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel 
 

i) Considers and notes the Risk Exception Report and puts forward any 
suggested amendments as may be felt necessary; 

ii) Authorises Officers to update the Risk Assessment Register as 
agreed by Panel; and 

iii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund 
website. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Scheme Manager (Administering Authority) has a legal duty to establish and 
operate internal controls. Failure to implement an adequate and appropriate risk 
assessment register could lead to breaches of law.  Where any breaches are 
considered to be materially significant, the Pension Regulator must be notified in 
accordance with the Scheme Manager’s (Administering Authority’s) policy on 
reporting breaches of the law. 

 
2.2 Currently there are no high risks but 5 medium risks have been identified: 

 
2.2.1. PEN 004:  Failure to maintain a high quality member database:  Remains 

a medium risk whilst the Pension Team continues with its strategy to have 
all scheme employers using i-Connect by March 2021. 

2.2.2. PEN 011:  Loss of key staff:  There is always a risk that key staff could 
leave but a potential risk has been identified in 2023.  An appropriate 
succession plan will be developed and discussed between senior 
managers in the coming months. 

2.2.3. PEN 017:  Inability to return the Funding Level to 100%:  The Government 
Actuary’s Section 13 report red flagged the Berkshire Pension Fund’s 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report provides Members with an exceptions report from the Risk 
Assessment Register. 

2. Medium and high risks are identified for review at every Panel meeting. 
 

63

Agenda Item 7



 

funding level at the 2016 triennial valuation with the equivalent report 
awaited in respect of the 2019 triennial valuation. 

2.2.4. PEN 025:  Inability of Scheme employers to meet their obligations:  The 
Panel agreed to enter into a risk management contract with LPPI at its 
meeting on 14 January 2019.  Results were reported at the Panel meeting 
of 16 December 2019 and officers have committed to discussing funding 
options with the Scheme employers identified as being most at risk. 

2.2.5. PEN030: Cyber-attack.  The Pension Fund uses a third-party supplier for 
its pension software packages, Aquila Heywood.  Systems are hosted 
off-site at 2 separate locations and backed-up every evening.  At the 
Panel meeting of 16 December 2019, Members received information 
from Aquila Heywood setting out their approach to Information Security 
and Quality, and were supplied with their Certificates of Compliance with 
industry standards and Summary Penetration Test Report. 

2.2.6. Please note a request has been made to the Borough’s Head of HR, 
Corporate Projects and ICT for equivalent evidence to be provided with 
regard to the Pension Fund’s reliance on Borough ICT systems.  Once 
received a further report will be presented to Panel. 

 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 This is a statutory policy requiring review by Panel.  Failure to do so could lead to 
a loss in confidence. 

 
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 Failure to monitor identified risks and to implement appropriate strategies to 
counteract those risks could lead to an increased Fund deficit resulting in 
employers having to pay more. 

 
5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Scheme Manager (Administering Authority) is required to govern and 
administer the Pension Scheme in accordance with the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013 and associated Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  
Failure to do so could lead to challenge. 

 
6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Table 1: Risk Analysis 

Risks Uncontrolled 
Risk 

Controls Controlled 
Risk 

Pension Scheme 
not governed in 
line with 
legislation 

Medium Internal and 
External Audits 

Low 

 

 

 

 

64



 

7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Failure to comply with Pension legislation could result in the Administering 
Authority being reported to the Pensions Regulator where failure is deemed to be 
of a material significance. 

 
8 CONSULTATION 

8.1 Not Applicable. 
 

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 Immediate. 
 
10 APPENDICES  

10.1 Not applicable. 
 
11 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

11.1 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) 
11.2 Public Service Pensions Act 2013 
11.3 The Pensions Regulator’s Code of practice No. 14 

 
12 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)  

Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
issued for 
comment 

Date 
returned 
with 
comments 

Cllr Julian Sharpe Chairman – Berkshire 
Pension Fund Panel 

  

Adele Taylor Director
[...]
planning. 

Kevin 
Taylor 

Ongoing 2 2 4 

Low 

March 
2020 

PEN 
017 

Inability to 
return the 
Funding Level 
to 100%. 

Strategic Lack of proper 
strategy to achieve 
100% funding 
level.  Actual 
investment returns 
fail to meet 
expected returns. 

Fund remains 
underfunded and 
employer contribution 
rates increase. 

Director of 
Resources 
and s151 
Officer 

Fund has published 
Funding Strategy 
Statement.  Deficit 
recovery plan 
implemented 
following 2010 
valuation.  Fund 
regularly monitors 
investment returns 
and the Actuary 
provides a funding 
update each month. 

4 2 8 

Medium 

Regular 
performance 
updates received 
from LPPI Ltd. 

Kevin 
Taylor 

Ongoing 4 1 4 

Low 

March 
2020 

PEN 
025 

Inability of 
Scheme 
employers to 
meet their 
obligations. 

Strategic When a Scheme 
employer no longer 
has any active 
members a 
cessation valuation 
is triggered and an 
exit payment 
required if a 
funding deficit 
exists to meet 
future liabilities. 

Failure to collect 
cessation payments 
means the cost of 
funding future 
liabilities will fall to 
the Fund and 
therefore all Scheme 
employers that 
remain in it meaning 
a potential increase 
in employer 
contributions. 

Director of 
Resources 
and s151 
Officer 

The Pension Fund 
Panel has authorised 
officers to take 
appropriate steps to 
review employer 
covenants and take 
the necessary action 
to mitigate the impact 
that the failure of one 
Scheme employer 
can have on all other 
Scheme employers. 

3 2 6 

Medium 

LPPI Ltd assessing 
risks. 

Kevin 
Taylor 

Ongoing 3 1 3 

Low 

March 
2020 

66



Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund – Risk Assessment Register Exceptions Report 

2 
Date last reviewed:  23 September 2019 
Date last updated:  16 December 2019 

       Current risk rating    Target risk rating  

Ref Risk Risk 
Category 

Cause Impact Risk owner Controls in place to 
manage the risk 

I
m
p
a
c
t 

L
i
k
e
l
i
h
o
o
d 

S
c
o
r
e 

Level 
of risk 

Further act
[...]
External Audit 
Plan for the Pension Fund for year ending 31 March 2020 as produced by 
Deloitte on 21 May 2020 and presented to the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 27 May 2020 

 

69

Agenda Item 8



None.  
 
8.   CONSULTATION 
 
Not applicable.  
 
9.    TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
Not applicable. 
 
10.   APPENDICES  
 
Audit planning report. 
 
11.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 
 
12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)  

Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
issued for 
comment 

Date 
returned 
with 
comments 

Cllr. Julian Sharpe Chairman – Berkshire 
Pension Fund Panel  

  

Adele Taylor Director of Resources and 
s151 Officer 

  

Ian Coleman Interim Pension Fund 
Manager 

  

 
 

70



Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund
Planning report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 
the year ended 31 March 2020

Client Logo

Issued 21 May 2020 for the meeting on 27 May 2020

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

71



22

Contents

01 Planning report 02 Appendices

Introduction 3

Our audit explained 5

Continuous communication and reporting 7

Scope of work and approach 8

Materiality 11

Significant risks 12

Purpose of our report and responsibility 

statement
15

Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

16

Independence and fees 18

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

72



33

Introduction
The key messages in this report:
We have pleasure in presenting our Planning Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel (“the Panel”) for the 2020 
audit of the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund (“the Fund”). We would like to draw your attention to the key messages of
this paper:

Audit quality is 
our number one 
priority. We plan 
our audit to 
focus on audit 
quality and have 
set the following 
audit quality 
objectives for 
this audit:

• A robust 
challenge of 
the key 
judgements 
taken in the 
preparation of 
the financial

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2020

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), Julian Sharpe (Chairman),
John Story, Simon Bond and Wisdom Da Costa

Advisory members:  Cllr Law, Cllr Kaiser, Cllr Sa Finder Ali, Cllr Leake and Mark 
Butcher.

Officers: David Cook and Kevin Taylor. Local Pension Partnership
(LPP) representatives Richard Tomlinson, Law Debenture: Andrew
Harrison. Investment Group: Rohan Worrall and Aoifinn Devitt. Pension Board: Alan
Cross. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Lovelock

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Kaiser declared a personal interest as his wife received a pension from the fund as 
this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest he stayed and considered the items.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 

PENSION FUND PANELS ANNUAL WORKPLAN 

The Pension Services Manager introduced the report that detailed a number of Administering 
Authority policy statements for review as set out on the Panel’s work programme.

The Panel were informed that the purpose of this paper was to identify for the Panel a number 
of policies for their consideration and review as set out in the work-plan for 2019-20 in order to 
meet certain Administering Authority statutory requirements set out in the Regulations.

Both appendices had tracked changes highlighting the proposed amendments.  The Funding 
Strategy Statement had been updated following the 2019  triennial valuation, additions around 
admitted bodies and pension risks and the exit credit policy.  The Business Plan was the 
annual update that would have gone to the March 2020 meeting had it not been cancelled due 
to Covid 19.

Cllr Da Costa asked who authorised the reports on the work programme and who reviewed 
the documents.  He also formally proposed that the Panel obtain a statement and report on 
the valuations and liabilities with regard to Covid 19 for issuing to members and attaching to 
the reports.  He requested that the Business Plan be revised to consider the known changes 
in cash flow due to deferment and investment issues, and reflect the icvid situation in the 
Business Plan.

Cllr Da Costa also raised concern that the Governance Flowchart noted did not reflect the 
actual responsibility and authority levels. With regards to the External Audit he asked that the 
chart is updated with regard to responsibilities and flows Governance Structure Flowchart.



The Panel were informed that the administering authority were required to update and 
produce policies in line with regulations and this drove the work programme.  The Pension 
Board had reviewed the reports ad raised no concerns.  With regards to Covid 19 emergency 
policies were in place and employers had been contacted; two had come back that there was 
a risk of a deferral of payments.  The policies regarding this were on the website and 
regulations stipulated that all payments for this contribution period would have to be made by 
31 March 2020.

Richard Tomlinson, LPP, informed that there had been a fall in the markets due to C-19 but 
there was now a recovery in market value.  The portfolio will be a few percent down.  They 
may be an issue in property if businesses ask for a rent break or if demand falls. This fund 
was not as exposed due to a larger percentage in the equity market.  There was less concern 
from the investment side but more from the contribution side.

Cllr Hilton asked that under section ‘Financial Risks’ paragraph 5.3 why the discounts rates 
and liability figures had changes and was informed that this had been updated from the 
actuary after the valuation.

The Chairman said that with regards to the Business Plan he felt that there was no need to 
update for each potential individual event as there were business continuity policies in place.

Cllr Law said he understood why Cllr Da Costa was asking for a statement but did not feel the 
Business Plan needed changing in light of the current situation.

The Panel were informed that the Investment Strategy was due in September 2020 and this 
may be more relevant to Cllr Da Costa’s concerns.  It was noted that the IWG help produce 
the investment strategy and an investment training session could be provided if required.

Resolved:  That the Panel notes the report and:

i) Subject to any amendments being proposed, approves the policy statements set out 
in the appendices to the report as continuing to be fit for purpose.
ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy statements on the 
Berkshire Pension Fund website.

(Cllrs Hilton, Sharpe, Story and Bond voted for the recommendations.  Cllr Da Costa 
abstained)

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Pension Services Manager introduced the latest Administration Report for the
period covering 1 January 2020 to 31 March 2020.

The Panel were informed that there were no significant issues within the report.  The roll out of 
E-Connect had been delayed due to staffing issues caused by C-19 but will be completed by 
March 2021. 

The Chairman asked if there had been any concerns with regards to the administration of the 
Fund caused by C-19.  The Panel were informed that during lockdown homeworking was 
introduced and there had been no disturbance to usual workloads including pensions being 
paid.  Staff had adapted very well.  

Cllr Hilton mentioned that there was a decrease in active members and an increase in 
deferrals.  He asked what would be the impact when cash flow became negative.

Richard Tomlinson, LPP, informed that every LGPS will be entering into negative cash flow 
and for this Fund this would be later than the average.  



The report was noted.

DATA QUALITY EXERCISE – YEAR 2 

The Pension Services Manager introduced the report that provided an overview of The 
Pensions Regulator’s requirements around data quality and accuracy and the findings of the 
data quality exercise.  

The Panel were informed that this was the second year of the data quality exercise with 99% 
accuracy levels being met.  There were over 1.5 million data items looked at as part of this 
review.  Any concerns raised were being dealt with.

The Panel noted the report.

RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER- EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

The Pension Services Manager introduced the report that provided Members with an 
exceptions report from the Risk Assessment Register.

The Panel were informed that a request had been made to the Borough’s Head of HR, 
Corporate Projects and ICT for evidence on cyber security to be provided with
regard to the Pension Fund’s reliance on Borough ICT systems. The report would be brought 
back to Panel when available. 

The Chairman said that the report was for exceptions and asked if the full risk register 
contained an item regarding global pandemics.  The Panel were informed that an item could 
be added. 

Cllr Da Costa asked how the Panel were to know the risk register was fit for purpose if only 
exceptions were reported and events such as the pandemic were not included.   The Panel 
were informed that the full risk register was presented once per year as requested by the 
Panel.  The administering authorities contingency plans were implemented for C-19.  This 
reporting period covers the period January to March 2020.

Cllr Bond asked if the exception report were items that had changed or needed highlighting.  
The Panel were informed that if a risk was not reporting a ‘Green’ then it was brought to the 
Panels attention.

The Chairman asked if any of the reported exceptions were ongoing concerns and was 
informed that the loss of key staff, inability to return the funding level to 100% and the inability 
of scheme employers to meet their obligations remained long term concerns.  Cyber security 
was expected to become ‘Green’ once the report had been presented to Panel.  

Cllr Law mentioned that the return to 100% funding levels still had 20 years to go however he 
still expected employer contributions to increase when the actuary next reported. 

Cllr Da Costa said that the Panel should consider future liabilities as some employers would 
find it difficult when contributions increased.  The Panel were informed that there were only 
two things that could be done to offset the risk; either extend the recovery period or increase 
contributions.  We were currently 78% funded with a 21 year recovery plan.  

Cllr Da Costa asked if RBWM should make a statement about their liabilities especially given 
the financial situation.

The Director for Resources, RBWM, said that even if a S114 notice was issues the council 
would still maintain its obligation to pay its contributions.  RBWM paid its contributions up front 
to help the Funds cash flow.



Resolved unanimously: that the Panel:

i) Considers and notes the Risk Exception Report and puts forward any suggested 
amendments as may be felt necessary;
ii) Authorises Officers to update the Risk Assessment Register as agreed by Panel; and
iii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund website.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2020 

The Director of Resources introduced the report regarding the External Audit Plan for the 
Pension Fund for year ending 31 March 2020.

The Panel were informed that the report had been produced by RBWM’s external auditors  
Deloitte and had been presented to the RBWM Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.

Cllr Kaiser mentioned that two material issues had been identified that had a value of over 
£70m; management override of controls; and valuation of the longevity swap. The Panel were 
informed that officers met with the auditors on a regular basis and progress was going well.  
Cllr Kaiser suggested that Deloitte be invited to a future meeting.  

Cllr Bond asked that if the governance review had been undertaken could they see the report.  
The Panel were informed that a governance action plan was in the process of being 
developed and approved. This was a separate report to the CIPFA review to governance for 
RBWM.  Cllr Story recommended that the concerns raised by CIPFA be presented to Panel. 

Cllr Law and Cllr Da Costa both mentioned that there was a delay between issues being 
raised end it being made available to Panel members.  Cllr Da Costa also asked for the 
governance flow charts to be updated. 

Cllr Hilton mentioned that one of the main issues was regarding the longevity calculations with 
people living longer and a wrong date being used.  This was being updated. 

Cllr Bond mentioned that the RBWM audit panel had been merged with the Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel and suggested that this panel be mentioned in the 
governance structure.  

Cllr Da Costa mentioned that reassurance should be given to our scheme members especially 
given cash flow issues.  The Panel were informed that scheme members benefits were 
guaranteed.

The report was noted. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


